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Tuesday, the 16th August, 1966/ the 25th ;
Sravana, 1888 (Saka) |

\

|

The House met at eleven of the clock. |

Mr. CHAIRMAN in the Chair,

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

INDIA ON RHODESIA

1442, SHRI B. N. MANDAL : Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFIFAIRS be pleased to state : \

(a) whether Government have advanced a new proposal before the United Nations Organisation for the solution of the Rhodesian problem;

(b) if so, what are the main points cf the proposal; and

(c) what is the reaction of other countries to the proposal ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI DINESH SINGH) :
(a) to (¢) The Government of India have made no new proposal to the United Nations for the solution of Rhodesian problem but is constantly in touch with like-minded members of the United Nations and particularly with Afro-Asian countries to consider what further steps should be jointly taken which could lead to the ending of the rebellion in Rhodesia.
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SHRI MULKA GOVINDA RLEDDY;
In view of the fact that the UK Is adopting dilatory tactics and is having negotiations again with the Smith regime, what effective steps do the Government propose to take to solve this problem expeditiously ?

SHRI DINESH SINGH : It s very difficult to spell out the effective steps that may be taken in regard to this matter but we are in consultation with the African and Asian countries in this respect. As the House is aware, there is also a proposal for a meeting of the Commonwealth in London next month and this is one of the major items to be taken up there also.

SHRI A. D. MANI: Sir, as it is quite clear that the United Nations is powerless with its present structure to intervene in the Rhodesian problem, has Government given any consideration to the question which is now being discussed in Africa that African States siould raise a military force to march into Rhodesia to settle this matter by ferce of arms and, if so, what would be the reaction of the Government to the suggestion that now being discussed in Africa ?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: It is very difficult for me to answer hypothetical questions as to what will be our reaction if such and such thing happens, but as the House is aware, we have not ruled out the solution where the use of arms may be necessary, because this is a rebellion and we feel that it 1s the duty of the United Kingdom Government to crush this rebellion by force, if necessary, so that the legitimate rights of the Zambian people are restored.

SHRI AKBAR ALI KHAN : In view of the special difficulties experisnced by the State of Zambia, may I know what steps the Government of India proposes to take to remove those difficulties in which that State is ?

SHRI DINESH SINGH : Some time back—1I think during the last Scision—
I had given details of the smali assistance that we were able to give to them They are in a very difficult suuativn and we shall continue to do everything possible within our resources to help them.

*270. [Postponed to the 23rd August,
1966].

RESTRICTIONS ON FOREIGN DIFLOMATS IN
Moscow

*443, SHRI A. D. MAN! : Will the
Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government of the U.S.S.R. have drawn up new rules regarding restrictions on foreign diplomats in Moscow; and

(b) what are the relaxations, if any, which are applicable to Indian personnel there ?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SARDAR SWARAN
SINGH) : (a) The Government of the U.S.S.R. have not published any new rules regarding restrictions on foreign diplomats in Moscow. However, the Presidium of the Supreme Soviet of the U.S.S.R. passed a decree in May, 1966
“On the ratification of regulations on diplomatic and consular representation of foreign states on the territory of the

Union of the Soviet Socialist Republics”, These new regulations govern privileges, as understood under international law, of diplomatic and consular representatives of foreign countries and members of parliamentary and government delegations and do not have anything to do with restrictions placed on foreigners or foreign diplomats.

(b) Does not ar.se.

SHRI A. D, MANI : Sir, even though the Government of the U.S.S.R. might not have published any new regulations, may I ask the Minister whether the Indian diplomates in Moscow ate free to go to any part of the Soviet Union or have they to take the permission of the Foreign Ministry for moving out to different places ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: Sir, there is a rule there which is applicable to the representatives of all Foreign Missions that for travels outside a particular area, around Moscow, permission has to be taken from the,Foreign Office.
All capitals of the Soviet Republics are open for travel by the specified means of transport, by aeroplane or by train, and these are the restrictions that they have applied and they are applicable to all the representatives of foreign countries

SHRI A. D. MANI : Sir, May I ask the Minister whether his attention has been drawn to the fact that some Soviet representatives here address press conference ? Is it open to an Indian diplomat in Moscow to convene a press conference himself and address it without security instructions from the Foreign Ministry in Moscow ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : There is no restriction, Sir. Our Ambassador or any other person can address any press conference in Moscow,

SHRI JAIRAMDAS DAULATRAM:
Have Government any objection to placing on the Table the regulations

